Corporation, and as the tolls are collected the rates of toll and all others which may be granted shall be fairly and legibly printed in large letters and kept constantly exposed to the view of passengers; provided however, that after ten years from the time when this Act shall come into operation, the rates of toll shall be subject to the further regulation of the Legislature.

4. Either of the persons named in the first Section of this Act may call the first meeting of the said Corporation, by posting up a notification thereof in two public places in the Parish of Saint Stephen, at least seven days before such meeting, and specifying in such notice the time and place of meeting, which meeting shall be holden in the said Parish of Saint

Stephen.

- 5. No horse or other beast or carriage of any kind shall be taken or driven over said Bridge or any part thereof at a pace faster than a walk, on pain of a forfeiture of twenty shillings for every offence, to be recovered in an action of debt before any Justice of the Peace on complaint of the toll gatherer or any proprietor in the stock of said Bridge, and legal proof thereof; the money when recovered to be applied to the use of the said Corporation.
- 6. Any person who run or evade the payment of toll for crossing the said Bridge shall forfeit and pay, for the use of the said Corporation, the sum of ten shillings for every offence, to be recovered as is directed in the last preceding Section of this Act.
- 7. This Act shall continue and be in force until the first day of May in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy six, and then be subject to renewal on such terms and rates of toll as may be just and equitable.

CAP. LXVI.

An Act to incorporate the Milltown Lower Dam Company in the Parish of Saint Stephen.

Company incorporated with general powers of Corporations.

Passed 6th April 1858.

BE it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly,—That the owners of property deriving any benefit for the purpose of driving Machinery of any kind by the water restrained or secured by the Milltown Lower Dam in the Parish of Saint Stephen, be incorporated, and Henry F. Eaton, John M'Adam, James P. Brown, P. M. Pirington, C. W. Strout, S. Clarke Levett, and William E. M'Allister, and such other person or persons as now are or may hereafter become owner or owners of any such above mentioned interest in the said water so restrained as aforesaid by the said Lower Dam, shall be and they are hereby constituted a body corporate for the purpose aforesaid, by the name of "The Milltown Lower Dam Company," with all the general powers and privileges made incident to a Corporation by Act of Assembly in this Province; provided always, that the real estate which said Corporation may at any time hold shall not exceed five hundred pounds.

CAP. LXVII.

An Act to incorporate the Saint Stephen Water Company of Milltown.

Company incorporated with general powers of Corporations.

Passed 6th April 1858.

BE it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative . Council, and Assembly,-That the proprietors of shares in the Aqueduct now constructed in Milltown, in the Parish of Saint Stephen, leading from a fountain near R. M. Todd's, into the Village, for the purpose of supplying certain dwelling houses, stables, &c. therein with water, be incorporated, and that R. M. Todd, the Honorable William Todd, Henry M'Allister, Henry F. Eaton, George M. Porter, James Murchie, J. H. M'Allister, and John Monghan, and such other person or persons as now are or may hereafter become owner or owners of a share or shares in the said Aqueduct, shall be and they are hereby constituted a body corporate, for the purpose aforesaid, by the name of "The Saint Stephen Water Company of Milltown," with all the general powers and privileges made incident to Corporations by Act of Assembly in this Province; provided always, that the real estate which said Corporation may at any time hold shall not exceed five hundred pounds.